

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[Price: Re. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 15]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 22, 2009 Chithirai 9, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part II-Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	rayes.							
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.								
Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act—Proposal to declare the Local Area Comprising in Kayathar First Grade Town Panchayat Area to be a Local Planning Area	126							
HOME, PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT.								
Tamil Nadu Prohibition Act—Amendments to Notiification	126							
HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT.								
Errata to Notification under Land Acquisition Act	127							

D.T.P.—II-2 (15)—1 [125]

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Proposal to declare the local area comprising in Kayathar First Grade Town Panchayat to be a local planning area under Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act.

[G.O. Ms. No. 47, Housing and Urban Development UD4(2), 24th March 2009.]

No.II(2)/HOU/177/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of sub-section (1) of Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Town and Country Planning Act, 1971 (Tamil Nadu Act 35 of 1972), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby declares his intention to specify the area comprising Kayathar First Grade Town Panchayat to be a local planning area.

2. Notice is hereby given that any objection or suggestion which may be received from any inhabitant or any local authority or institution in the said local area with respect thereto before the expiry of two months from the date of publication of this Notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* will be duly considered by the Government of Tamil Nadu. Objection or suggestion in writing, if any, should be addressed to the Secretary to Government, Housing and Urban Development Department, *Fort St. George*, Chennai-600 009.

SURJIT K CHAUDHARY,

Principal Secretary to Government.

HOME, PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT

Amendments to Notification under Tamil Nadu Prohibition Act.

[G.O. Ms. No. 20, Home, Prohibition and Excise III, 16th April 2009.]

No.II(2)/HOPE/178/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 18-B of the Tamil Nadu Prohibition Act, 1937 (Tamil Nadu Act X of 1937), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Prohibition and Excise Department Notification No. II(1)/PE/239(d)/81, dated the 1st May 1981, published at page 2 of Part II-Section 1 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary, dated the 1st May 1981 as subsequently amended:—

AMENDMENTS

In the said Notification, in the Table, in the Annexure,—

(1) under the heading "ORDINARY BRANDS", after the sub-heading "Thiruvalargal Elite Distilleries (Private) Limited" and the entries thereunder, the following sub-heading and entries shall be added, namely:—

"Thiruvalargal SNJ Distillers (Private) Limited

Top Star Special Brandy

Top Star Strong XXX Rum

Old Chef Deluxe Brandy

Old Chef Strong XXX Rum

Top Star Special Whisky

Marker Deluxe Brandy

Marker Deluxe XXX Rum

Black Cat Special Brandy

Black Cat Special XXX Rum

Lord Nelson XXX Rum";

(2) under the heading "MEDIUM BRANDS", after the sub-heading "Thiruvalargal Elite Distilleries (Private) Limited" and the entries thereunder, the following sub-heading and entries shall be added, namely:—

"Thiruvalargal SNJ Distillers (Private) Limited

SNJ No.1 XO Strong Brandy

Anaconda No.1 Extra VSOP Brandy

Guest House No.1 Classic Whisky

Role Model Superior Dark Rum

Activator Vanilla Vodka

Brihan's Superior Grape Brandy"; and

(3) under the heading "PREMIUM BRAND", after the sub-heading "Thiruvalargal Elite Distilleries (Private) Limited" and the entries thereunder, the following sub-heading and entries shall be added, namely:—

"Thiruvalargal SNJ Distillers (Private) Limited

12th Century Premium XO French Brandy

Black Queen Gold Premium Whisky

Master Stroke Premium Whisky

Morpheus XO Blended Premium Brandy

Magic Moments Premium Apple Vodka

Brihan's Gold Napoleon Brandy

Whyte Hall Special Whisky

Smirnoff No.21 Vodka

Gilbey's Premium Brandy

Smirnoff Orange Twist Vodka

Smirnoff Green Apple Twist Vodka.".

S. MALATHI,
Principal Secretary to Government.

HIGHWAYS AND MINOR PORTS DEPARTMENT

Errata to Notification under Land Acquisition Act.

[G.O. Ms. No. 57, Highways and Minor Ports (HF-2), 3rd April 2009.]

The following errata is issued to the Highways and Minor Ports Department Notification No. II(2)/HWMP/116(b)/2009, published at page No. 1 of Part II—Section 2 of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* Extraordinary (Issue No. 76), dated 17th March 2009:—

ERRATA

In the said Notification for the existing schedule, the following shall be substituted:—

Tiruvannamalai District, Tiruvannamalai Taluk, 68. Nochimalai Village.

Survey	New Sub	 Descri- 	 Extent 	Owner or
Number.	Division	ption.	Require	d/ Person
	No.		Acquire	d. Interested.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4) (Hectare	(5)
			(Hootare	·)
31-2	31-2B	Dry	0.45.00	1. Mr. N. Ponnusamy, son of Natesan.

Survey	New Sub-	Descri-	Extent	Owner or
Number.	Division No.	ption.	Required/ Acquired.	Person Interested.
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4) (Hectare)	(5)

 Tmt. P. Amsaveni, wife of Ponnusamy both of them residing at 57, Ammani Illam, Kattapomman Street, Tiruvannamalai.

72-3 72-3B Dry 0.01.00 1. Mr. N. Ponnusamy, son of Natesan.

2. Tmt. P. Amsaveni, wife of Ponnusamy both of them residing at 57, Ammani Illam, Kattapomman Street, Tiruvannamalai.

Total: 0.46.00

K. ALLAUDIN, Principal Secretary to Government.